

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE
DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
ROBERT M. LOEB
SHARON SWINGLE
Attorneys

WILLIAM H. TAFT IV
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520-6419*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
U.S. courts lack jurisdiction to consider claims filed on behalf of aliens captured abroad and held at Guantanamo	13
I. Under the fundamental principles recognized in <i>Eisentrager</i> , U.S. courts lack jurisdiction over claims filed on behalf of Guantanamo detainees	14
A. In <i>Eisentrager</i> , the Court held that U.S. courts lack jurisdiction over suits filed by aliens detained abroad	14
B. The analytical foundation of <i>Eisentrager</i> has only been reinforced during the past half century	17
C. Under settled law, U.S. courts lack jurisdiction over claims filed on behalf of aliens held at Guantanamo	21
II. Petitioners’ attempts to relitigate and evade <i>Eisentrager</i> are unavailing	25
A. Petitioners’ overarching statutory argu- ments cannot be reconciled with <i>Eisen-</i> <trager></trager>	25
B. There is no basis for carving a “Guantanamo Exception” out of <i>Eisentrager</i> ’s sovereignty- based rule	28
C. The reasoning of <i>Eisentrager</i> is not limited to aliens who are acknowledged “enemy” aliens	34

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
D. <i>Eisentrager</i> did not bar jurisdiction only to aliens who had been convicted of war crimes	36
E. The jurisdiction of U.S. courts does not turn on a threshold determination as to whether an alleged executive action would violate international law	38
F. The APA does not confer jurisdiction over petitioners’ claims	40
III. Departing from <i>Eisentrager</i> would raise grave separation-of-powers concerns	41
IV. The Guantanamo detentions are subject to diplomatic and political scrutiny	47
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003)	37
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	39
<i>Chicago & S. Airlines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	49
<i>Coalition of Clergy v. Bush</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (C.D. Cal.), aff’d in part and vacated in part, 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2073 (2003)	24
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	23
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	37
<i>DeMore v. Kim</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003)	20, 35
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	4
<i>Eisentrager v. Forrestal</i> , 174 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1949), rev’d, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	14, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	45
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. A.P.W. Paper Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 193 (1946)	39
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850)	34, 42
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	41
<i>Gale v. Andrus</i> , 643 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> : 262 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	24
352 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 23, 24, 28, 29, 33
<i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974)	33
<i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Yanez P. (Pinto)</i> , 590 F.2d 1344 (5th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 981 (2004)	4, 39
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Ry.</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	19
<i>Huynh Thi Anh v. Levi</i> , 586 F.2d 625 (6th Cir. 1978)	39
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	27
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	13
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890)	23
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	17
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	13
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	40
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , No. 02-9065, 2004 WL 344163 (Feb. 25, 2004)	41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	39
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	33, 34
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	41
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	13
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	18
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	41
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	35-36
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4, 29, 36, 42, 43
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	19, 39
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 322 (1969)	45
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870)	42
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	39
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897)	35
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	31
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	19, 41
<i>United States v. Husband R. (Roach)</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 935 (1972)	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833)	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	19, 20, 35
<i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949)	11, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 36 C.M.R. 756 (A.B.R. 1965), aff'd, 36 C.M.R. 348 (C.M.A. 1966)	35

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	23, 31, 32	
<i>Yamashita, In re</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	29	
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	37	
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12, 19, 26, 35	
 Constitution, treaties and statutes:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2	27	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1	42	
Art. III, § 1	45	
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2	31	
Amend. IV	19	
Amend. V	9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 26	
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S.		
No. 972	7	
Art. 4(A)(2)	36	
Art. 19	45	
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	38	
Lease of Certain Areas for Naval or Coaling Stations, July 2, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 426 (6 Bevans 1120):		
art. I (6 Bevans 1120)	8	
art. III (6 Bevans 1121)	22	
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, T.S. No. 418 (6 Bevans 1113)		7, 8, 22
Treaty on Relations with Cuba, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, 48 Stat. 1682, T.S. No. 866		8
Trusteeship Agreement for the Former Japanese Mandated Islands, July 18, 1947, 61 Stat. 3301, T.I.A.S. No. 1665		32

VIII

Treaty and statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Sept. 19, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-590, 80 Stat. 811	18
Act of Nov. 8, 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-157, 91 Stat. 1265	32
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 41
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	9, 41
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 811	18
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224:	
§§ 1-2, 115 Stat. 224	2
§ 2, 115 Stat. 224	37
J. Res. of Mar. 24, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-241, 90 Stat. 263	32
8 U.S.C. 903 (1946)	15
18 U.S.C. 7	33
22 U.S.C. 3841(a)	33
22 U.S.C. 6061(12)	23
28 U.S.C. 1331	28
28 U.S.C. 1681(a)	32
28 U.S.C. 2241	16, 18, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)	25
28 U.S.C. 2243	16
48 U.S.C. 734	31
48 U.S.C. 737	31
48 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	33
48 U.S.C. 1421b(l)	31
48 U.S.C. 1561	31
48 U.S.C. 1661	32
48 U.S.C. 1662	32
48 U.S.C. 1662a	32
48 U.S.C. 1681(a)	32
48 U.S.C. 1801	32
48 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	32

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Afghan Attack Follows An Upsurge in Threats: Taliban Role in Question As 12 Are Arrested</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 24, 2004	3
<i>Afghan gunfight wounds 3 Americans</i> (Jan. 19, 2004) < http://www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/asiapcf/01/19/afghan.attack.ap/index.html >	3
<i>Ambush Kills Four Afghan Aid Workers</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 15, 2004	3
Australian Minister for Foreign Affairs and Attorney General, <i>Delegation Concludes Successful Talks On David Hicks</i> (July 24, 2003) < www.nationalsecurity.gov.au/ag >	47-48
<i>Briefing on Detainee Operations at Guantanamo</i> (Feb. 13, 2004) < www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0443.html >	5
<i>Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (2001)	7
Department of Defense, <i>Detainees at Guantanamo Bay</i> < www.defenselink.mil/news/detainees.html >	5
Department of Defense, <i>Fact Sheet: Guantanamo Detainees</i> < www.defenselink.mil/news/detainees.html >	4-5, 6, 7
Department of Defense, <i>Guantanamo Detainees Charged With Conspiracy to Commit War Crimes</i> (Feb. 24, 2004) < www.dod.mil/news/Feb2004/n02242004_200402246.html >	7
Department of Defense, <i>News Releases:</i>	
<i>News Release</i> (Mar. 3, 2004) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040303-0403.html >	6
<i>Transfer of Detainees Complete</i> (Mar. 1, 2004) < www.dod.mil/releases/2004/nr20040301-0389.html >	48
<i>Transfer of Detainee Completed</i> (Feb. 25, 2004) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040225-0365.html >	48
<i>Transfer of Detainee Complete</i> (Feb. 13, 2004) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040213-0981.html >	48

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Transfer of Juvenile Detainees Completed</i> (Jan. 29, 2004) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040129-0934.html >	48
<i>Transfer of Detainees Completed</i> (Nov. 24, 2003) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/nr20031124-0685.html >	48
<i>Transfer of Detainees Completed</i> (July 18, 2003) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/nr20030718-0207.html >	48
<i>Release/Transfer of Detainees Completed</i> (May 16, 2003) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/b05162003_bt338-03.html >	48
<i>Transfer of Detainees Completed</i> (May 9, 2003) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/b05092003_bt311-03.html >	48
<i>Transfer of Detainees Completed</i> (Oct. 28, 2002) < www.defenselink.mil/releases/2002/b10282002_bt550-02.html >	48-49
<i>Diccionario Salamanca</i> (1996)	22
H.R. 2812, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951)	18
<i>Letter from the President to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate</i> (Sept. 19, 2003) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/09/20030919-1.html >	3, 49
George Lewis & John Mewha, <i>History of Prisoner of War Utilization by the United States Army 1776-1945</i> , Dep't of the Army Pamphlet No. 20-213 (1955)	42
<i>Major Afghan offensive launched</i> (Dec. 8, 2004) < http://www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/asiapcf/central/12/08/afghan.offensive/index.html >	
Office of the White House Press Secretary, <i>Fact Sheet, Status of Detainees at Guantanamo</i> (Feb. 7, 2002) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/02/20020207-13.html >	7, 36

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of the White House Press Secretary, <i>Letter from the President to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate</i> (Sept. 19, 2003) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/09/20030919-1.html >	3
Office of the White House Press Secretary, <i>President Bush Arrives In England for Three Day State Visit</i> (Nov. 18, 2003) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/11/20031118-3.html >	47
Office of the White House Press Secretary, <i>Remarks by President Bush and Prime Minister Howard of Australia</i> (Oct. 22, 2003) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/10/20031022-11.html >	47
Office of the White House Press Secretary, <i>Statement on British Detainees</i> (July 18, 2003) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/07/ >	47
35 Op. Att’y Gen. 536 (1929)	23
6 Op. Off. of Legal Counsel 236 (1982)	23
2 L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law</i> (H. Lauterpacht ed., 7th ed. 1952)	4
<i>Pakistan to Step Up Border Operations With U.S. Help, Army Preparing Major Assault Against Taliban, Al Qaeda</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 23, 2004)	3
<i>President Bush, Prime Minister Sabah of Kuwait Discuss Middle East</i> (Sept. 10, 2003) < www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/09/20030910-4.html >	47
Proclamation No. 5564, 51 Fed. Reg. 40,399 (1986)	32
<i>Qaeda Tapes Taunt U.S., France</i> (Feb. 24, 2004) < www.cbsnews.com/stories/2004/01/04/terror/main591217.shtml >	4
<i>Secretary Rumsfeld Remarks to Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce</i> (Feb. 13, 2004) < www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0445.html >	5
Staff of the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 92d Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Documents on Germany, 1944-1970</i> , (Comm. Print. 1971)	30

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Barbara Starr, <i>U.S. eyes spring offensive in afghanistan: hunt for bin laden focuses on eastern Afghanistan</i> (Jan. 29, 2004) < www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/asiapcf/01/28/afghanistan.us/index.html >	3
<i>Tape urges Muslim fight against U.S.</i> (Feb. 1, 2003) < www.cnn.com/2003/ALLPOLITICS/02/11/powell.binladen/index.tml >	3
<i>Transcript of Osama Bin Laden Tape Recording</i> (Feb. 11, 2002)	3
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	22
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920)	4, 37
